November 19, 2010
Richard D. Jones
Jones & Mayer
3777 North Harbor Boulevard

Fullerton, California 92835
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-10-174
Dear Mr. Jones:
This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Whittier Mayor Pro Tem Cathy Warner regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest.   

QUESTION


As a member of the city council and Mayor Pro Tem of the city of Whittier, may Cathy Warner participate in decisions involving a proposed oil and gas drilling project (the “Project”) that entails laying underground pipes that will run under a street adjacent to a building in which her spouse’s small corporation leases office space on a month-to month basis? 
CONCLUSION

Under the facts, it does not appear that the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit Mayor Pro Tem Warner from participating in these decisions.  For purposes of the Act, property leased on a month-to-month basis is not considered an interest in real property.  However, if it is reasonably forseeable that these decisions will affect the corporation’s gross revenues or assets/liabilities by $20,000 or more, or expenses by $5,000 or more, the applicable materiality standard for an interest in a business entity is met and Mayor Pro Tem Warner would be prohibited from participating in these decision. 
FACTS

Mayor Pro Tem Warner wishes to participate in various decisions involving a proposed development of property for operation of oil and gas wells.  The Project will involve construction of underground pipes carrying crude oil and natural gas.  Mayor Pro Tem Warner’s husband has a dental practice operated by a small corporation in which he owns a 90 percent interest and Mayor Pro Tem Warner owns a 10 percent interest outright.  She also has a community property interest in her spouse’s interest.  This business entity leases office space, on a month-to-month basis, in a building that is adjacent to a street under which the pipeline will be laid.  Mayor Pro Tem Warner asks whether she may participate in city council decisions involving the Project. 






ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step 1.  Is Mayor Pro Tem Warner a “public official” within the meaning of Section 87100?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As Mayor Pro Tem and a member of the city council, which is a local government agency, Mayor Pro Tem Warner is a public official. Therefore, she may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use her position to make, participate in making or influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of her economic interests.  

Step 2.  Will Mayor Pro Tem Warner be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision?


By considering and voting on matters involving the Project, Mayor Pro Tem Warner will be making and participating in governmental decisions.
 
Step 3.  What are councilmember Warner’s economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising

from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or 

she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she 

has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including 

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, 

income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Business Entity:  


Mayor Pro Tem Warner has an interest in her husband’s dental practice on two bases.  She has an investment interest based on (i) her 10 percent ownership, plus an indirect interest in her spouse’s interest, and (ii) the position she holds as an officer of the business entity.

Real Property:


Mayor Pro Tem Warner may have an economic interest in real property by virtue of the lease under which the business entity leases office space.  The office is located in a building adjacent to a street under which the pipeline will be laid.  Under the Act, an interest in real property includes a leasehold interest in real property within the official’s jurisdiction.  (Section 82033.)  However, the terms “interest in real property” and “leasehold interest,” as used in the Act, do not include the interest of a tenant in a periodic tenancy of one month or less. (Regulation 18233.) Accordingly, the office lease is not considered an economic interest in real property for purposes of this analysis.
Sources of Income:


“Income” is defined to include any community property interest in the income of a spouse and a pro rata share of the income of any business entity in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)  Under this rule, Mayor Pro Tem Warner has a 10-percent interest in the income of the dental practice and a community property interest in the income her husband receives from the dental practice.  Accordingly, she has an economic interest in the dental practice as a source of income.
Personal Finances:
A public official is considered to always have an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  However, a financial effect on gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a businesses entity is not considered as a separate financial effect on the official’s personal finances and would not be analyzed separately under the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Regulation 18705.5(a).)  Accordingly, the personal financial effects rule does not appear to apply to Mayor Pro Tem Warner’s circumstances and we will not discuss it further.
Step 4.  Will Mayor Pro Tem Warner’s economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in decisions she will make and participate in as a public official?
Business Entity and Source of Income:
Regulation 18704.1 provides that a person, including business entities and sources of income, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or indirectly or by an agent, either initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made, is a named party, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  

The business entity in which Mayor Pro Tem Warner has an economic interest will not be initiating and will not be a named party in, or the subject of, any proceeding regarding the Project.  Accordingly, the business entity is not directly involved in governmental decisions involving the Project. (Regulation 18704.1.)  If a public official’s economic interest is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is indirectly involved. (Regulation 18704(a).) 
Step 5.  What is the applicable materiality standard?
A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is material.  Regulation 18700(a).)   
Source of Income: 
For sources of income that are business entities, the materiality standards for business entities apply.  Thus, the analysis below applies to Mayor Pro Tem Warner’s interest in the dental practice as a source of income. 

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  When a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply. 





